


 
 

QUINCY PARK DISTRICT 
1231 Bonansinga Drive             

Quincy, Illinois 
 

Agenda 
September 9, 2015 

 
Finance Meeting  -  District Conference Room  5:15 P.M. 

• Approval of Minutes – August 12, 2015 
• Review of Monthly Financial Report 
• Quinsippi Island Bridge Discussion 
• Annual GO Bond, Series 2016 Timeline 
• Storm Damage/Insurance Discussion 
• Public Input:  Each speaker may have up to 3 minutes for comments 

    
Regular Meeting –– Board Room     6:00 P.M. 

      
CALL TO ORDER   (ROLL CALL)  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

     
CONSENT AGENDA:  (UNANIMOUS CONSENT) 

 
1. Monthly financial report 
2. Accounts payable 
3. Regular Meeting Minutes – August 12, 2015 
4. Executive Session Minutes – August 12, 2015 (Remain Confidential, subject to Bi-Annual Review) 

 
PUBLIC INPUT:  Each speaker may have up to 3 minutes for comments 

 
BOARD INFORMATION/EDUCATION:  None 

 
CORRESPONDENCE:   
 

• Ameren Grant Rejection Letter 
• Jacob Scholz & Rebecca Johnson – Family Tennis Program Thank You 
• Cheerful Home Jump-A-Thon – Thank You 
• The District – Blues in the District Thank You 
• Anne & Jeff Meyer & family – Special Populations Program Thank You 
• KHQA Dew Days of Summer – Thank You 
• Louise Seaver – Thank You 

 
 
     VOLUNTEERS:   None 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT  

 
• Rome Frericks 

 
DIRECTOR’S REPORTS 

  
• Matt Higley, Director of Parks 
• Don Hilgenbrinck, Director of Business Services 
• Mike Bruns, Director of Program Services 
• Matt Burry, Director of Golf 

 
     UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  None. 

 
 

     NEW BUSINESS: 
 

• 2016 Little Peoples Tournament Fees:  Recommended Approval  (VOICE VOTE) 
• Proposed Tax Levy for Budgetary Purposes:  Information Only 
• ORDINANCE NO. 15-03:  Quincy Park District Personnel Code Revision: 

Recommended Approval  (ROLL CALL VOTE) 
• Quinsippi Island Bridge Debris Removal:  Recommended Approval  (VOICE VOTE) 
• Quinsippi Island Under Water Bridge Inspection:  Recommended Approval  (VOICE VOTE) 
• Quincy Park District Appointment of Interim Board Attorney:  Recommended 

Approval  (VOICE VOTE)   
• Request for Qualifications for Park District Attorney Services:  Discussion Only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT:  Each speaker may have up to 3 minutes for comments 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION:  In accordance with 5 ILCS, Par. 120/2c, I move that 
the Board convene into Executive Session to discuss:  (please read item(s) from 
list)     (ROLL CALL VOTE)  

 
 
      CALL TO ORDER  (OPEN SESSION) 
 
     ACTIONS AFTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 
 

ADJOURN    (VOICE VOTE) 



 

QUINCY PARK DISTRICT
THE BEHRENS REPORT
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
AUGUST 2015

2015 YTD
2014  VARIANCE  VARIANCE  NET 

ACTUAL PTD INCOME FAVORABLE EXPENSE FAVORABLE 2015 PRV YR
 INCOME EXPENSE NET BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) NET VARIANCE

                                                                    | --------------------- | ------------------- | ------------------ | | ------------------- | ------------------- | ------------------------- | ------------------- | ------------------- | ------------------------- | ------------------- | ------------------- |
  WV GENERAL | 438,444            | 161,274          | 277,170        | | 563,600          | 352,411          | (211,189)                 | 243,666          | 146,297          | 97,369                   | 206,114          | (71,056)           |
  WV SHIH MEMORIAL | 15                      | -                       | 15                  | | 35                    | 15                    | (20)                           | 5,450              | 750                 | 4,700                      | (735)                | (750)                |
  WV MAINTENANCE | -                         | 292,405          | (292,405)       | | -                       | -                       | -                               | 504,923          | 268,638          | 236,285                 | (268,638)        | 23,767            |
  WV PRO SHOP | 45,269              | 32,448            | 12,821           | | 70,040            | 45,526            | (24,514)                   | 45,040            | 41,403            | 3,637                      | 4,123              | (8,698)             |
  WV CARTS | 160,412            | 8,688              | 151,724        | | 237,000          | 130,143          | (106,857)                 | 11,774            | 4,240              | 7,534                      | 125,903          | (25,821)           |
  WV CONCESSION | 96,219              | 73,234            | 22,985           | | 150,000          | 82,797            | (67,203)                   | 112,525          | 60,441            | 52,084                   | 22,356            | (629)                |

 WV CAPITAL PURCHASES | -                         | 222,933          | (222,933)       | | -                       | -                       | -                               | 40,000            | 41,280            | (1,280)                    | (41,280)           | 181,653          |
 | 740,359            | 790,982          | (50,623)         | | 1,020,675      | 610,892          | (409,783)                 | 963,378          | 563,049          | 400,329                 | 47,843            | 98,466            |
 

  MARINA | 233,141            | 187,160          | 45,981           | | 254,150          | 175,329          | (78,821)                   | 272,197          | 168,358          | 103,839                 | 6,971              | (39,010)           |
 MARINA CAPITAL PURCHASES | | | -                     | | | | | | | | | |
 | 233,141            | 187,160          | 45,981           | | 254,150          | 175,329          | (78,821)                   | 272,197          | 168,358          | 103,839                 | 6,971              | (39,010)           |

               
  IMP | 40,539              | 86,204            | (45,665)         | | 56,000            | 37,246            | (18,754)                   | 98,058            | 64,721            | 33,337                   | (27,475)           | 18,190            |
  IMP CONCESSION | 21,789              | 16,549            | 5,240             | | 27,800            | 17,629            | (10,171)                   | 20,724            | 13,570            | 7,154                      | 4,059              | (1,181)             |
  | 62,328              | 102,753          | (40,425)         | | 83,800            | 54,875            | (28,925)                   | 118,782          | 78,291            | 40,491                   | (23,416)           | 17,009            |
               
  WAC | 39,104              | 75,466            | (36,362)         | | 57,125            | 16,781            | (40,344)                   | 98,997            | 46,959            | 52,038                   | (30,178)           | 6,184              |
  WAC CONCESSION | 14,284              | 11,449            | 2,835             | | 27,500            | 7,310              | (20,190)                   | 16,300            | 6,442              | 9,858                      | 868                 | (1,967)             |
  | 53,388              | 86,915            | (33,527)         | | 84,625            | 24,091            | (60,534)                   | 115,297          | 53,401            | 61,896                   | (29,310)           | 4,217              |
               

POOL SUB TOTAL | 115,716            | 189,668          | (73,952)         | | 168,425          | 78,966            | (89,459)                   | 234,079          | 131,692          | 102,387                 | (52,726)           | 21,226            |

  BATTING CAGE | 94,165              | 51,290            | 42,875           | | 98,600            | 92,150            | (6,450)                     | 96,780            | 89,125            | 7,655                      | 3,025              | (39,850)           |
               

2015 YTD GOLF PER ROUND FEE  23,297       



Quincy Park District

Cash Balance Report

AccountNum AccountDesc

PeriodBalance_

7

PeriodBalance_

8 Net Change

Cash Reserve 

Required 

12/31/15

10000001000 CASH-CORP GENERAL $1,256,056.60 $1,222,382.11 ($33,674.49) $899,990

10120001000 CASH-EMERGENCY FLOOD ($4,470.70) ($31,778.52) ($27,307.82)

10130001000 CASH-BOEHL PARK MAINTENANCE $27,271.59 $27,281.55 $9.96

10140001000 CASH-HERITAGE TREE $19,266.10 $19,648.27 $382.17

10150001000 CASH-GENERAL DONATION $23,575.26 $23,633.89 $58.63

11000001000 CASH-WORKING CASH $179,545.12 $179,545.12 $0.00

20000001000 CASH-REC GENERAL $456,345.00 $448,826.78 ($7,518.22) $217,470

30000001000 CASH-MUSEUM GENERAL $148,442.53 $143,778.48 ($4,664.05) $129,283

31000001000 CASH-SOCIAL SECURITY $36,506.20 $29,390.67 ($7,115.53) $109,500

32000001000 CASH-PENSION/IMRF $148,944.04 $142,441.57 ($6,502.47) $126,000

33000001000 CASH-UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION $181,641.68 $185,840.66 $4,198.98 $69,300

34000001000 CASH-LIABILITY INSURANCE $240,413.69 $118,685.65 ($121,728.04) $238,200

35000001000 CASH-AUDIT $15,386.92 $15,945.65 $558.73 $9,188

36000001000 CASH-PARK SECURITY $157,611.71 $156,097.15 ($1,514.56) $107,561

37000001000 CASH-PAVING & LIGHTING $38,945.96 $39,530.42 $584.46 $11,250

40000001000 CASH-DEBT SERVICE GENERAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

40003111000 CASH-BOND 2012A RETIREMENT $61,075.09 $66,042.86 $4,967.77

40003131000 CASH-BOND 2013 RETIREMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

40003141000 CASH-BOND 2014 RETIREMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

40003151000 CASH-BOND 2015 RETIREMENT $447,410.00 $486,613.37 $39,203.37

40813121000 CASH DEBT CERT 2013 RETIREMENT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50000001000 CASH-CAPITAL FUND GENERAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50600001000 CASH-RIVERFRONT DEVELOPMENT $1,240.65 $1,241.10 $0.45

50614161000 CASH-BOND 2012 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50614171000 CASH-BOND 2012A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50614191000 CASH-BOND 2013 $33,496.52 $33,508.75 $12.23

50614201000 CASH-BOND 2014 $10,813.18 $10,817.13 $3.95

50614211000 CASH-BOND 2015 $386,937.48 $373,173.69 ($13,763.79)

50614221000 CASH-BOND 2015A $0.00 $530,993.81 $530,993.81

50630001000 CASH-TENNIS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50640001000 CASH-TRAIL DEVELOPMENT $68,762.23 $68,787.34 $25.11

50684181000 CASH-DEBT CERTIF 2013 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50700001000 CASH-WASHINGTON PARK DEV $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50710001000 CASH-BAYVIEW PROPERTY DEV $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

60000001000 CASH-WESTVIEW GENERAL $160,184.18 $194,080.55 $33,896.37 $233,956

60570001000 CASH-SHIH SCHOLARSHIP $4,616.67 $4,618.36 $1.69

61000001000 CASH-MARINA GENERAL $139,084.74 $133,093.56 ($5,991.18) $68,049

61410001000 CASH-DREDGE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

71000001000 CASH - BOEHL TRUST SSB $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4,239,102.44 4,624,219.97 $385,117.53



 
 

QUINCY PARK DISTRICT 
1231 Bonansinga Drive 

Quincy, Illinois 
 
 
Finance Meeting                                                        August 12, 2015 
Conference Room                               5:15 P.M. 
 
 
The Finance Committee of the Board of Commissioners of the Quincy Park District held a 
finance meeting in the Conference Room at 1231 Bonansinga Drive, Quincy, IL.   
 
Those present included: Board President John Frankenhoff & Vice President Tom Ernst and 
Patty McGlothlin. 
Staff in attendance included: Executive Director – Rome Frericks, Director of Business Services 
– Don Hilgenbrinck and Recording Secretary – Vicky Egbert and Jenna Valeu.   

 
The finance meeting minutes from July 8, 2015 were approved by unanimous consent by 
those present with the change to the minutes of deleting the word “now”. 
 
Ernst started the meeting stating that our revenues are not good and most of it is weather 
related.  He also thanked commissioners for meeting individually with Rome on the financial 
position of the district and how the repairs to the bridge might impact the district’s finances.   
 
Marina Discussion:   
Frericks stated that we have 227 slips in the marina and 34% are currently not rented.  
Additionally, we have some expenses for the marina coming up in the near future that includes 
$50,000 for a new water line across the bridge and $20,000 for a fuel line that needs to be 
replaced.  Right now, we have a net $13,000 in the marina fund and 95% of our revenue is in 
for the year.  He stated that we still have 2 docks that need to be refloated but he is not in 
favor of doing that with no waiting list.  Frericks noted that if we don’t repair the bridge, we 
won’t be able to dredge or get fuel because trucks won’t be able to drive across the bridge.   
 
Commissioners did not have any questions on the budget transfers being proposed for 
approval at tonight’s meeting. 
 
Ernst asked about the FEMA reimbursement possibilities.  Frericks stated that he went to a 
meeting and provided them with our expenses but does not expect anything to come from it. 
Commissioners asked if it would be possible to do something extra for the park and westview 
maintenance staff for all their hard work during the storm clean-up.  They discussed several 
options and possibly having a cook-out.   
 
Hilgenbrinck stated that he separated the Social Security and Pension funds as approved at 
last month’s board meeting.  He also passed out the tax levy/budget timeline for 
commissioners.  
 
 



 
Frericks passed out options for the 2016 bond.  He stated that if we do the bridge, we need a 
$1,000,000 bond.  He prefers to not do the bridge repairs and do $980,000 bond.  At that 
level we would be able to do the Wavering park abutment, provide our match for the 
shelter/restroom at Lincoln Park and still be able to buy some equipment.     

 
PUBLIC INPUT:  Jeff Kerkhoff, 1221 Spruce, stated he hopes the Friends of the Trails will 
help with the repairs. 

 
         With no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned.   
 

_________________________                   __________________________ 
Secretary          Chairman 
 
________________________                     ___________________________ 
Date            Date 



 
PAID INVOICE LISTING 

($2,000 Threshold) 

 
 
 






